## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:	)	
	)	
THE ANNUAL COST RECOVERY FILING	)	Case No. 2023-00354
FOR DEMAND SIDE MANAGEMENT BY	)	
DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.	)	

## MOTION TO AMEND THE DECEMBER 21, 2023 FINAL ORDER TO CORRECT THE APPROVED RATE AND REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED TREATMENT

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (Duke Energy Kentucky or Company) respectfully moves this Commission to amend Paragraph 2 in its December 21, 2023, Order (Order) and the Appendix attached to the Order. The Appendix attached to the Order appears to have inadvertently misstated the Non-Residential Distribution electric rate.

The Order indicates the Commission's intent was to approve the Company's corrected rates, as submitted in discovery. The Appendix to the Order gave the corrected rates for three of the four listed rates, but for the electric Non-Residential Distribution rate, the Appendix appeared to contain the value from cell K18 of the worksheet instead of K25, the correct cell. The value in the Appendix was \$0.002989 per kWh, from cell K18. However, it should have been the sum of cells K18 and K22, or the total non-residential distribution rate of \$0.003503 per kWh in cell K25. The Company believes that the transposition of the number in the Appendix was an inadvertent clerical error.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See Duke Energy Kentucky's Response to Staff's First Request for Information (Staff's First Request), Item 4, pg. 2 ("[W]hen reviewing the data to respond to this request, it was discovered that the three-month commercial paper rate on page 5 of Appendix C, cell Q33, had a typo. This value should have been 1.0425. This correction changes the true-up amount values for all rate classes on Page 5, column F of Appendix C. Please see STAFF-DR-01-004 Attachment for a revised Appendix C.").

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> See Staff's First Request, Item 4, STAFF-DR-01-004 Attachment.xlsx, "Page 5" tab, cells K18 and K25.

Accordingly, the Company requests the Appendix be amended to correct the Non-Residential Distribution Rate as follows:

Non-Residential Distribution Rate

\$0.003503 per kWH

Duke Energy Kentucky respectfully requests expedited treatment of its Motion to Amend the December 21, 2023 Final Order. The current rate is scheduled to go into effect on and after January 2, 2024. The Company requests that the Commission issue a correction as quickly as possible so the Company can implement the correct rate.

WHEREFORE, Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc., respectfully requests that the Commission grant its Motion to Amend the December 21, 2023, Final Order and Request for Expedited Treatment.

Respectfully submitted,

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.

/s/Larisa M. Vaysman

Larisa M. Vaysman (98944) Senior Counsel Duke Energy Business Services LLC 139 East Fourth Street, 1303-Main Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Phone: (513) 287-4010 Fax: (513) 370-5720

E-mail: larisa.vaysman@duke-energy.com

Counsel for Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.

2

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

This is to certify that the foregoing electronic filing is a true and accurate copy of the document in paper medium; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Commission on December 22, 2023; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that submitting the original filing to the Commission in paper medium is no longer required as it has been granted a permanent deviation.<sup>3</sup>

John G. Horne, II
The Office of the Attorney General
Utility Intervention and Rate Division
700 Capital Avenue, Ste 118
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
John.Horne@ky.gov

Catrena Bowman-Thomas
Northern Kentucky Community Action Commission
P.O. Box 193
Covington, Kentucky 41012
<a href="mailto:cbowman-thomas@nkcac.org">cbowman-thomas@nkcac.org</a>

Brenda L. Combs, Operations Director Legal Aid of the Bluegrass 302 Greenup Street Covington, Kentucky 41011 legalaid@lablaw.org

/s/Larisa M. Vaysman
Larisa M. Vaysman

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup>In the Matter of Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-19, Order, Case No. 2020-00085 (Ky. PSC July 22, 2021).